accounting records in compliance with IAS 21. There is an overall decrease in the carrying value of the Company’s E&E and PP&E
assets, an associated increase in deferred tax asset as well as a decrease in depletion expense in the years ended December 31,
2021 and 2020 as well as years prior to December 31, 2020 and a decrease in impairment expense in the year ended December
31, 2020 and in years prior to December 31, 2020. The impact of the adjustments to the audited restated consolidated financial
statements is summarized below. Also summarized below is the impact of the adjustments to all related disclosure within this
MD&A.  Please also refer to Note 21 of the audited restated consolidated financial statements for further details.

The restatement is not as a result of any change to the Company’s operations or the Company’s business and there is no impact
on the overall cash position, the net cash flows from operating, investment or financing activities on the statement of cash flows
for any of the aforementioned periods.

Impact of the Restatement on the Consolidated Financial Statements

December
31, 2019

(Previously
Reported)

Adjustment

January 1,
2020

(Restated)

E&E  35,971 (5,255) 30,716
PP&E 30,984 (2,576) 28,408
Retained Earnings (Deficit)(1) (76,878) 3,562 (73,316)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss(1) (26,393) (11,393) (37,786)

 As at and for the year-ended December 31,
 2021 2020

Previously
Reported

Adjustment Restated

Previously
Reported

Adjustment Restated

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
E&E  3,713 - 3,713 32,262 (6,498) 25,764
PP&E 48,748 (8,968) 39,780 25,843 (2,953) 22,890
Deferred tax asset 3,938 1,367 5,305 4,576 3,213 7,789
Retained Earnings (Deficit)(1) 9 6,477 6,486 (71,172) 7,496 (63,676)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss(1) (32,445) (14,078) (46,523) (35,294) (13,734) (49,028)

  2021 Management’s Discussion and Analysis
23

 As at and for the year-ended December 31,
 2021 2020

Previously
Reported

Adjustment Restated

Previously
Reported

Adjustment Restated

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) (2)

Depletion and depreciation expense  (8,606)   899 (7,707)  (2,070)   181 (1,889)
Impairment expense -   - -  (1,455)   369 (1,086)
Deferred tax (expense) recovery (4,001)   (1,918)   (5,919)   3,745   3,384   7,129
Net Income 6,614   (1,019) 5,595   5,706   3,934   9,640
Exchange gain (loss) on translation of foreign operations  2,849 (344) 2,505  (8,901)  (2,341) (11,242)
Comprehensive Income (loss) 9,463 (1,363) 8,100 (3,195)   1,593 (1,602)

Net income per share amounts:
Basic 0.20 (0.03) 0.17 0.17 0.12 0.29
Diluted 0.19 (0.03) 0.16 0.16 0.11 0.27

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows(3)
Operating Activities:
Net income 6,614   (1,019) 5,595 5,706   3,934 9,640
Adjustments for non-cash items:
   Depletion and depreciation  8,606   (899) 7,707 2,070 (181)   1,889
   Impairment  -   - - 1,455  (369) 1,086
   Deferred tax  4,001  1,918 5,919 (3,745) (3,384) (7,129)
Funds flow from operations 24,637   - 24,637 6,216   - 6,216
Cash flow from operating activities 24,291 - 24,291 3,061 - 3,061

(1) Adjustments to retained earnings (deficit) and accumulated other comprehensive loss include both the impact in the years ended

December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2021 as well as the impact of adjustments on opening balances as at January 1, 2020 to

reflect lower historical impairment expense and depletion expense as a result of reductions in the carrying values of E&E and PP&E.

As these adjustments on past balances resulted in lower carrying values of both E&E and PP&E, corresponding historical impairment

charges and depletion expense are reduced following the adjustments to the carrying value resulting in an increase to retained